

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AT AMARAVATI

**MAIN CASE No. W.A.Nos.258, 259, 269, 271, 274, 277, 279, 287, 314,
317, 318, 319, 338, 339, 341, 342, 343, 344,
345, 348, 349, 354, 357, 358, 360, 362, 363,
364, 369, 370, 371, 372, 373, 374, 375, 376,
377, 407, 420 and 442 of 2024**

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	25.02.2026	<u>DEV,J & AHHS,J</u> In compliance of the order of this Court, dated 24.02.2026, Sri K.Vijayanand (IAS), Chief Secretary to the Government of Andhra Pradesh present before this Court and would submit that he sought legal advice from the learned Advocate General to implement the order of this Court. Awaiting for the same, the order of this Court is not complied with till date. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and as the time mentioned in the order of this Court, dated 11.02.2026, directing the Chief Secretary to comply the said order within a week expired on 17.02.2026, we are of the <i>prima-facie</i> view that the order of this Court has not been complied with by the Chief Secretary to the Government of Andhra Pradesh in true letter and spirit	

within the time stipulated.

At this stage, he sought time till tomorrow to report compliance. This Court do not want to perpetuate this issue further.

Though we are of the *prima-facie* opinion that the Chief Secretary to the Government of Andhra Pradesh has shown disregard towards the order of this Court, considering his request and to meet the interest of the justice, post the matter on 26.02.2026 at 10.30 A.M for reporting compliance.

DEV, J

AHHS,J

TM

