

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AT AMARAVATI

**MAIN CASE No. W.A.Nos.258, 259, 269, 271, 274, 277, 279, 287, 314,
317, 318, 319, 338, 339, 341, 342, 343, 344,
345, 348, 349, 354, 357, 358, 360, 362, 363,
364, 369, 370, 371, 372, 373, 374, 375, 376,
377, 407, 420 and 442 of 2024**

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	17.03.2026	<u>DEV,J & AHHS,J</u> Mr. Dr.Ravi Shankar Ayyanar, Additional Director General of Police, in charge of Special Investigation Team, virtually appeared and explained the ongoing investigation process and would submit that he could not submit the report in time and requested further time to complete the investigation. In fact, this Court passed an order on 11.02.2026 for constitution of a Special Investigation Team. Thereafter, within three days, the State Government constituted the S.I.T. As on today, one month time was lapsed since the formation of S.I.T. In fact, we directed the S.I.T. to file report by 16.03.2026. But, on 16.03.2026, they filed I.A.No.02 of 2026 seeking extension of time for conducting investigation and to file report. However, in the said application, no specific time is requested for extension. When we sought clarification with the	

		Head of the S.I.T through virtual mode, he could not submit the exact time that is required for completion of the investigation. He further submits that he will place correct information before this Court within a week. Accordingly, post next week to enable the respondent No.30/S.I.T to explain the steps taken during this month and what is the time required for submitting report as directed by this Court. Post these appeals along with C.C.No.826 of 2026 on 30.03.2026 at 02:15 P.M. _____ DEV, J _____ AHHS, J Knr	
--	--	--	--